
Sl.no. Name of Commodities Unit Base year   1999-2000 Current Price Retail Price Index
1 2 3 4 5 6
I CEREALS
1 Rice Kg. 13.00 21.58 166
2 Atta Kg. 12.00 18.00 150
3 Maida Kg. 13.00 22.50 173
4 Suji Kg. 14.00 26.25 186
5 Bread (400g) No. 7.00 11.88 170
6 Biscuit (Goodday) 100g No. 10.00 10.00 100
II PULSES
7 Masur Dal (Small) Kg. 30.00 70.69 236
8 Black Gram Kg. 21.00 41.25 196
9 Local Pulse (Bete) Kg. 23.00 60.00 261
10 Motor Chana (Dry Peas) Kg. 14.00 33.13 237
11 Soyabean Kg. 24.00 46.25 193
III OILS & FATS
12 Mustard Oil (Refined Veg. Oil) Lit. 45.00 83.13 185
13 Vanaspati (Dalda/Rasoy) Kg. 55.00 85.00 155
IV MEAT, FISH & EGG
14 Pork Kg. 90.00 140.00 156
15 Beef Kg. 90.00 137.50 153
16 Mutton Kg. 106.00 143.75 136
17 Chicken (Broiler) Kg. 80.00 140.00 175
18 Fish (Rohu) Kg. 80.00 121.25 152
19 Egg (Farm) Dozen 24.00 67.50 281
V MILK & ITS PRODUCTION
20 Milk (Private) Lit. 20.00 30.00 150
21 Everyday (Milk Powder) Kg. 68.00 105.63 155
22 Amul Butter (100g) No. 15.00 20.38 136
VI CONDIMENTS & SPICES
23 Salt (Tata) Kg. 7.00 11.00 157
24 Turmeric (100g) Gram 8.00 10.63 133
25 Garlic Kg. 47.00 71.25 152
26 Ginger Kg. 10.00 26.88 269
27 Chilly Powder (100g) Gram 7.00 18.57 265

VII VEGETABLES
28 Potato Kg. 9.00 14.38 160
29 Onion Kg. 13.00 24.00 185
30 Brinjal Kg. 14.00 27.37 196
31 Tomato Kg. 24.00 41.84 174
32 French Bean Kg. 22.00 33.75 153
33 Bitter Guard Kg. 24.00 35.17 157
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RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF SOME ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM
BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100

Quarterly Price Bulletin for the Quarter ending December - 2008



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1.00

1.01 Rice (Fine) Open Market Kg. 18.00 18.00 20.00 18.00 20.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.50

1.02 Rice (Super Fine) Kg. 20.00 22.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 20.29

1.03 Rice (Local) Kg. 25.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 18.00 - - 24.66

1.04 Atta (Ordinary) Kg. 18.00 18.00 18.00 19.00 17.00 18.00 17.00 17.00 17.75

1.05 Maida Kg. 20.00 20.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 22.50

1.06 Suji Kg. 25.00 25.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 26.25

1.07 Bread (400g) Ordinary Kg. 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.88

1.08 Cake (800g) Ordinary No. 50.00 50.00 60.00 55.00 55.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 48.75

1.09 Biscuit (Goodday 100g) Packet 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

1.10 Biscuit (Nice 200g) Britannia Packet 20.00 20.00 25.00 22.00 22.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 21.13

2.00 PULSES & ITS PRODUCTS

2.01 Arhar Dal Kg. 65.00 50.00 65.00 - 65.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 58.57

2.02 Masur Dal (a) Big Size Kg. 70.00 70.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 50.00 80.00 70.00 70.63

2.03 Masur Dal (b) Small Size Kg. - 75.00 - - - 53.00 80.00 75.00 70.75

2.04 Bete (Local) Kg. 70.00 60.00 80.00 75.00 75.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 60.00

2.05 Gram (Kelek Chana) Kg. 40.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 30.00 40.00 41.25

2.06 Motor Chana (Dry) Kg. 35.00 30.00 40.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 33.13

2.07 Soyabean Kg. 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 46.25

(8)

CEREALS & ITS PRODUCTS
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

FOOD ITEMS



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3.00
3.01 Mustard Oil Litre 85.00 85.00 95.00 90.00 90.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 85.63
3.02 Dalda (Vanaspati) Kg. 70.00 70.00 95.00 90.00 90.00 80.00 75.00 75.00 80.63
3.03 Rape Seed Oil (K.S.) OM Litre 80.00 80.00 95.00 90.00 90.00 70.00 80.00 80.00 83.13
3.04 Vegatable Refined Oil Litre 70.00 65.00 95.00 90.00 95.00 70.00 - 80.00 80.71
4.00
4.01 Pork Kg. 140.00 160.00 130.00 140.00 130.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 140.00
4.02 Beef Kg. 150.00 180.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 150.00 120.00 120.00 142.50
4.03 Mutton Kg. 140.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 150.00 130.00 143.75
4.04 Poultry (Local) (live) Kg. 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 200.00 150.00 150.00 156.25
4.05 Poultry (Farm) (live) Kg. 150.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 130.00 140.00 130.00 130.00 140.00
4.06 Fish (Local Pond) Kg. 120.00 120.00 120.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 137.50
4.07 Fish (Romas) Kg. 120.00 120.00 120.00 130.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 121.25
4.08 Fish (Local Fresh) Kg. 200.00 150.00 250.00 250.00 240.00 180.00 250.00 250.00 221.25
4.09 Eggs (Non-local Farm) Imported Dozen 72.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 67.50
4.10 Eggs (Local Farm) Dozen 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.0060.00 - - 60.00
4.11 Eggs (Local) No. 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.38
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

OILS & FATS

MEAT, FISH & EGGS



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

5.00
5.01 Cow Milk (Corporation) Litre 30.00 28.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 20.00 - - 29.67
5.02 Cow Milk (Private) Litre - 30.00 - 30.00 - 20.00 30.00 30.00 28.00
5.03 Everyday Milk Powder (Nestle) No. 90.00 95.00 120.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 120.00 120.00 105.63
5.04 Amul Butter 100g No. 20.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 18.00 20.00 20.00 20.38
5.05 Ghee Kg. 200.00 200.00 - 250.00 - 200.00 190.00 190.00 205.00
6.00
6.01 Salt (Iodised) Tata Kg. 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.0010.00 12.00 12.00 11.75
6.02 Salt (Ordinary) Kg. 7.00 8.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 7.50
6.03 Tumeric (Packet) 100g 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.63
6.04 Garlic (India) Kg. 80.00 60.00 85.00 70.00 85.00 60.00 60.00 70.00 71.25
6.05 Garlic (Myanmar) Kg. 60.00 50.00 70.00 50.00 65.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 59.38
6.06 Ginger Kg. 30.00 30.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 26.88
6.07 Chilly Dry (Bird Eye Chilly) 100g 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 20.42
6.08 Chilly Dry (Big) 100g 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 11.25
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

MILK & ITS PRODUCTS

CONDIMENTS & SPICES



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

7.00
7.01 Potato Kg. 13.00 15.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 12.00 13.00 13.00 16.38
7.02 Onion Kg. 25.00 30.00 35.00 30.00 35.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
7.03 Raddish Kg. 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 22.86
7.04 Carrot Kg. 30.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 25.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 33.13
7.05 Brinjal (Local) Kg. 20.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 40.00 40.00 26.88
7.06 Brinjal (Non-Local) Kg. 20.00 20.00 30.00 - 25.00 20.00 40.00 40.00 27.86
7.07 Cabbage (Local) Kg. 20.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 21.25
7.08 Cabbage (Non-Local) Kg. 10.00 15.00 20.00 15.00 10.0020.00 20.00 20.00 16.25
7.09 Cauliflower (Local) Kg. 30.00 40.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 - - - 34.00
7.10 Cauliflower (Non-Local) Kg. 25.00 30.00 35.00 30.00 25.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 31.88
7.11 Ladies Finger (Local) Kg. 40.00 45.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 45.63
7.12 Ladies Finger (Non-Local) Kg. 40.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 45.00
7.13 Tomato (Local) Kg. 35.00 30.00 - 35.00 40.00 45.00 50.00 40.00 39.29
7.14 Tomato (Non-Local) Kg. 40.00 45.00 50.00 45.00 45.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 44.38
7.15 French Bean Kg. 30.00 30.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 33.75
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

VEGETABLES



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

7.16 Pumpkin (Local) Kg. 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 13.13
7.17 Pumpkin (Non-Local) Kg. 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 15.00 11.88
7.18 Bitter Gourd (Local) Kg. 20.00 - - - - - 40.00 40.00 33.33
7.19 Bitter Gourd (Non-Local) Kg. 20.00 25.00 - - - 40.00 50.00 50.00 37.00
7.20 Snake Gourd (Local) Kg. 20.00 - - 25.00 25.00 20.00 - - 22.50
7.21 Snake Gourd (Non-Local) Kg. 20.00 20.00 - 25.00 20.00 20.00 - - 21.00
7.22 Samtawk (Local) Kg. 25.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 27.50
7.23 Chilly Green (Big) Kg. 60.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 80.00 80.00 60.00
7.24 Chilly Green (Small) Kg. 100.00 110.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 100.00 120.00 120.00 98.75
7.25 Squash (Iskut) Kg. 15.00 10.00 - 15.00 - - 20.00 20.00 16.00
7.26 Leafy Vegetable (Antam) Kg. 30.00 40.00 25.00 30.00 25.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 25.00
7.27 Pumpkin Leaf Kg. 30.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 35.00 28.13
7.28 Cow Pea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 30.00 20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 25.63
7.29 Groundnut

1) With Pod (Kheh loh) Kg. - - - - - - - - -
2) Without Pod (Kheh) Kg. 80.00 70.00 85.00 80.00 85.00 80.00 - - 80.00
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

8.00
8.01 Banana (Average Size) No. 2.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.50 3.00 2.50 2.50 2.44
8.02 Orange (Average Size) No. 7.00 6.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.00 4.00 4.88
8.03 Lemon (Limbu) Avg. Size No. 3.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 1.50 4.00 3.00 3.00 2.69
8.04 Pineapple (Average Size) No. 12.00 10.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 - 20.00 20.00 12.86
8.05 Cucumber (Average Size) No. 10.00 10.00 15.00 8.00 - 10.00 - - 10.60
8.06 Tamarind (Tengtere) Kg. 20.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 30.0030.00 30.00 30.00 27.50
8.07 Coconut Dry (With Pod) Kg. 120.00 100.00 100.00 130.00 100.00 120.00 90.00 90.00 106.25
8.08 Mango Ripe (Non-Local)* Kg. - - - - - - - - -
8.09 Mango Ripe (Local)* Kg. - - - - - - - - -
8.10 Papaya (Local Variety) Kg. 10.00 25.00 20.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
8.11 Papaya (HYV) Kg. 20.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 15.00 - - - 22.00
8.12 Passion Fruit (Avg. Size) No. 2.00 3.00 1.50 1.00 2.00 - 1.00 1.00 1.64
8.13 Grapes (Local)* Kg. - - - - - - - - -
8.14 Grapes (Non-Local) Kg. 150.00 160.00 - - 160.00 160.00 - - 157.50
8.15 Water Melon (Local) Kg. - - - - - 20.00 35.00 35.00 30.00
8.16 Water Melon (Non-Local) Kg. 25.00 30.00 - - 30.00 20.00 35.00 35.00 29.17

13
Quarterly Price Bulletin for the Quarter ending December - 2008

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

FRUITS



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

9.00
9.01 Sugar (Open Market) Kg. 25.00 25.00 35.00 30.00 30.0025.00 25.00 25.00 27.50
9.02 Gur (Kurtai) Local Kg. 30.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 35.00 35.00 33.13
9.03 Gur (Kurtai) Non-Local Kg. - - - - - - - - -
9.04 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Red 250g) P/Pack 50.00 55.00 60.00 55.00 55.00 50.00 55.00 55.00 54.38
9.05 Nescafe 50g P/Pack 75.00 75.00 85.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 70.00 70.00 75.00
9.06 Sugarcane Juice Bottle 10.00 15.00 - 10.00 15.00 - - - 12.50
9.07 Hatkora Juice Per cup 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.75
9.08 Prepared Coffee Per cup 5.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.63
9.09 Prepared Tea Per cup 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
9.10 Orange Squash (Kissan-700ml) Bottle 75.00 75.00 85.00 85.00 75.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 75.63
9.11 Orange Squash (Mifco-700ml) Bottle 30.00 30.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 30.63
9.12 Pineapple Squash (Pauls-700ml) Bottle 25.00 25.00 35.00 25.00 30.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 26.25
9.13 Honey (Local-700ml) Bottle 300.00 300.00 300.00 250.00 300.00 280.00 - - 288.33
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the  District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

BEVERAGES



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1.00
1.01 Wills Filter (10 Sticks) Packet 35.00 35.00 38.00 36.00 36.00 38.00 35.00 35.00 36.00
1.02 Charminar (10 Sticks) Short Packet - 15.00 - - - 10.00 - - 12.50
1.03 Prepared Pan (Green) No. 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
1.04 Prepared Pan (Dry) No. 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
1.05 Mizo Zial (10 Sticks) 8 Sticks 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.50 5.00 5.00 2.81
1.06 Tobacco Kg. 180.00 180.00 180.00 200.00 160.00 150.00 150.00 180.00 172.50
2.00
2.01 Charcoal (1 Tin=5 kg. approx.) Per Tin 50.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 80.00 80.00 57.50
2.02 L.P.G. (Gas) Agent 14.20 Kgs.P/Cylinder 280.00 325.50 335.00 330.00 335.00 348.00 350.00 350.00 331.63
2.03 L.P.G. Home Delivery P/Cylinder 350.00 350.00 385.00 355.00 385.00 370.00 - - 365.83
2.04 K.Oil (O.M.) Litre 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 22.00 25.00 25.00 27.75
2.05 K.Oil (Controlled) Litre 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 10.43
2.06 Electric Bulb 100W Phillips 230VNo. 12.00 10.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 12.88
2.07 Candle Pack of 6 nos. No. 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 - - 11.67
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 
NON - FOOD ITEMS

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

INTOXICATES

FUEL & LIGHTING



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3.00
3.01 Ngotekherh (Handloom Local) No. 360.00 400.00 400.00 360.00 340.00 400.00 350.00 350.00 370.00
3.02 Terri Cotton (Ordinary) Metre 120.00 120.00 150.00 120.00 150.00 120.00 150.00 150.00 135.00
3.03 Rizai Single (2 Kg. (Cotton) No. 400.00 350.00 - 350.00 450.00 350.00 450.00 450.00 400.00
3.04 Mattress (3 Kg. Cotton) No. 500.00 500.00 - 420.00 500.00 400.00 480.00 480.00 468.57
3.05 Secondhand Shirt No. 113.00 110.00 92.00 113.00 87.00100.00 80.00 80.00 97.00
3.06 Secondhand Pant No. 140.00 160.00 125.00 145.00 125.00 130.00 120.00 125.00 133.75
3.07 Mosquito Net (Single) No. 350.00 350.00 - 290.00 300.00 320.00 350.00 350.00 330.00
3.08 Mosquito Net (Double) No. 350.00 480.00 - 350.00 450.00 350.00 380.00 400.00 394.29
3.09 FOOTWEAR

School Uniform (Intac)
     Size :    (i) No 11-1 Pair 350.00 350.00 350.00 380.00 350.00 350.00 370.00 370.00 358.75
                 (ii) No 2 Pair 350.00 350.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 350.00 450.00 370.00 383.75
                 (iii) No 3 Pair 350.00 350.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 350.00 450.00 400.00 387.50
                 (iv) No 4 Pair 380.00 350.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 350.00 450.00 450.00 397.50
                  (v) No 5 Pair 380.00 350.00 450.00 420.00 400.00 350.00 480.00 480.00 413.75
                 (vi) No 6 Pair 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 480.00 480.00 457.50
                 (vii) No 7 Pair 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 480.00 480.00 457.50
                (viii) No 8 & Above Pair 450.00 450.00 450.00 500.00 450.00 450.00 500.00 500.00 468.75
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

CLOTHING & BEDDING



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4.00
4.01 Kamis No. 150.00 150.00 150.00 120.00 150.00 150.00 120.00 120.00 138.75
4.02 Blouse No. 150.00 100.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 - -141.67
4.03 Pant No. 200.00 180.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 180.00 180.00 192.50
4.04 Suit (Mipa) No. 1800.00 1800.00 1500.00 850.00 1500.00 1300.00 1500.00 1500.00 1468.75
4.05 Suit (Hmeichhia) No. 1000.00 1500.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 1200.00 1200.00 1300.00 1075.00
5.00
5.01 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
5.02 Quinine (10 tabs. 300 mg) Per Strip 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00
5.03 Paracetamol (Larkin) Per Strip 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 8.25
6.00
6.01 School Tuition Fee

(i) English Medium (Pvt.) P/Month 200.00 300.00 200.00 250.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 218.75
(ii) Hindi Medium P/Month - 100.00 - - - 100.00 150.00 150.00 125.00

6.02 Hostel Fee English Medium Pvt. P/Month 2000.00 3000.00 2500.00 2500.00 2500.00 2000.00 2700.00 2700.00 2487.50
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

TAILORING CHARGES

MEDICAL CARE

EDUCATION



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

6.03 Exercise Book No.3 (Mikado) No. 8.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 - - 7.83
6.04 Exercise Book No.5 (Mikado) No. 10.00 10.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 10.00 - - 11.00
6.05 Typing Paper (J.K.) Ream 180.00 180.00 180.00 180.00180.00 180.00 190.00 190.00 182.50
6.06 Duplicating Paper (Kores) Ream 120.00 100.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 110.00
7.00
7.01 MST Medium Bus Per Km 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.56 0.56 0.63
7.02 MST Deluxe Bus Per Km 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.71 0.71 0.82
7.03 Bazar Bus Per Km 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 - - 0.70
7.04 Town Bus/City Bus (Per Stand) Per Km 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 - - 1.17
7.05 Taxi Fare Per Km 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 15.63
7.06 Night Bus (Pvt.) Per Km 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
7.07 Autorickshaw Per Km 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.25
8.00
8.01 Washing Soap (Ball) Per Ball 17.00 15.00 18.00 17.00 17.00 12.00 15.00 15.00 15.75
8.02 Surf Powder (Ordinary Packet) Kg. 50.00 50.00 60.00 50.00 60.00 85.00 100.00 100.00 69.38
8.03 Lifebouy 125g No. 13.00 13.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 11.00 12.00 12.00 13.25
8.04 Cinthol (Lime Fresh) 75g No. - 20.20 - 21.00 - 21.00 21.50 22.00 21.14
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

BUS & TAXI FARES

SOAP



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

9.00
9.01 Coat No. - 80.00 - 80.00 - 60.00 - - 73.33
9.02 Suit No. - 130.00 - 100.00 - 90.00 - - 106.67
9.03 Shawl No. - 80.00 - 100.00 - 60.00 - - 80.00
10.00
10.01 Aluminium Pot Kg. 320.00 350.00 380.00 360.00 380.00320.00 350.00 350.00 351.25
10.02 Plastic Bucket 16 Litre No. 90.00 85.00 120.00 100.00 100.00 130.00 80.00 80.00 98.13
10.03 Stainless Steel Plate (Medium) No. 35.00 25.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 30.00
10.04 Maruti P.Cooker (4 Litres) No. 750.00 720.00 - 750.00 780.00 935.00 750.00 750.00 679.38
11.00
11.01 Brick (First Class) No. 6.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 7.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 7.88
11.02 Sand Course (Local) Per Tin 20.00 22.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 25.25
11.03 Ballard (Rora) Per Tin 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.0020.00 20.00 20.00 16.88
11.04 Cement :

       i) Valley Strong Per Bag 350.00 325.00 - 350.00 350.00 360.00 380.00 390.00 357.86
       ii) Century Per Bag - - - - - - - - -
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

DRY CLEANING CHARGES

UTENSILS

BUILDING MATERIALS



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

11.05 Tile (4' x 6') No. 210.00 210.00 250.00 230.00 250.00 230.00 250.00 250.00 235.00
11.06 G.C 1 Sheet (0.28 mm) Bundle 2800.00 3000.00 3200.00 3000.00 3000.00 2400.00 2500.00 2500.00 2800.00
11.07 Plywood 4mm (4' x 6') No. 200.00 230.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 220.00 240.00 240.00 235.00
11.08 Sungloss (4' x 8') No. 700.00 600.00 - 680.00 650.00300.00 300.00 300.00 504.29
11.09 Teak Ply (4' x 6') 4mm No. 400.00 400.00 550.00 500.00 500.00 600.00 450.00 450.00 481.25
11.10 Window Frame (4' x 3') No. 250.00 450.00 360.00 360.00 360.00 260.00 400.00 400.00 367.50
11.11 Window Glass (10' x 12') 2mm Pair 20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 23.75
11.12 Timber :

a) 4"x3"x12" No. 250.00 280.00 180.00 200.00 200.00 170.00 180.00 180.00 205.00
b) 4"x4"x12" No. 350.00 380.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 260.00 320.00 320.00 291.25
c) 12"x1"x12" No. 350.00 380.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 270.00 250.00 280.00 278.75

11.13 Iron Nails (Above 2") Kg. 80.00 75.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 60.00 45.00 45.00 68.13
11.14 Black Wire Kg. 75.00 80.00 - 80.00 80.00 70.00 75.00 75.00 76.43
11.15 Lime Per Tin 120.00 120.00 160.00 150.00 150.00 120.00 150.00 120.00 136.25
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

11.16 Iron Rod  (Ring Rod)
a)  Iron Rod 6mm Qtl. 4500.00 4500.00 - 5200.00 5200.00 4900.00 5200.00 5300.00 4971.43
b)  Iron Rod 10mm Qtl. 4000.00 3700.00 - 4500.00 4500.00 4750.00 4700.00 4800.00 4414.29
c)  Iron Rod 12mm Qtl. 4000.00 3700.00 - 4500.00 4500.00 4700.00 4500.00 4750.00 4378.57
d)  Iron Rod 16mm Qtl. 4000.00 3700.00 - 4500.00 4500.00 4700.00 4500.00 4750.00 4378.57
e)  Iron Rod 20mm Qtl. 3800.00 3700.00 - - 4500.00 4750.00 4800.00 5000.00 4425.00

11.17 Bamboo (10 ft) Qtl. 8.00 10.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 8.13
12.00

a)  Sky Blue Litre 150.00 143.00 165.00 160.00 160.00 150.00 130.00 130.00 148.50
b) White Litre 160.00 150.00 165.00 160.00 160.00 160.00 130.00 130.00 151.88

13.00
13.01 First Class Mistitri (Wood) Daily 300.00 300.00 350.00 300.00 350.00 300.00 350.00 350.00 325.00
13.02 First Class Mistitri (Mason) Daily 250.00 250.00 350.00 250.00 300.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 268.75
13.03 Unskilled Labour (Male) Daily 120.00 120.00 150.00 150.00 120.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 138.75
13.04 Unskilled Labour (Female) Daily 100.00 100.00 100.00 120.00 100.00 120.00 100.00 100.00 105.00
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Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item 
No.

Commodities (Grades/Varieties)
Unit of 

Measure

WOODEN PAINT (UMBRELLA)

LABOUR CHARGES



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI S AIHA Average

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 Rice (Local) Qtl. 2000.00 1700.00 1800.00 1850.00 1900.00 1700.00 1900.00 2000.00 1865.25
2 Wheat Qtl. - 1150.00 - - - - - - 1150.00
3 Atta 45 Kg. 550.00 630.00 - 690.00 600.00 700.00 750.00 730.00 664.28
4 Maida 45 Kg. 800.00 830.00 - 850.00 850.00 840.00 840.00 840.00 835.71
5 Masur Dal (Small) Qtl. 5200.00 5000.00 - 5500.00 5500.005800.00 5900.00 6000.00 5557.14
6 Moong Dal Qtl. - 5000.00 - - - 5300.00 5200.00 5200.00 5175.00
7 Arhar (tur) Dal Qtl. - 4200.00 - - - 4000.00 5200.00 5200.00 4650.00
8 Gram Dal Qtl. 3200.00 3500.00 - 3800.00 - 4000.00 4000.00 4000.00 3750.00
9 Peas / Pulses (Bete) Qtl. 3000.00 3050.00 - 3200.00 3000.00 3200.00 - - 3090.00
10 Soyabean (Local) Qtl. 4500.00 5050.00 - 4500.00 4000.00 - - - 4512.50
11 Mustard Oil (15 Kg.) Tin 1010.00 1150.00 - 1200.00 980.00 1140.00 1150.00 1230.00 1122.86
12 Groundnut Oil (15 Kg.) Tin - 1200.00 - - - 1180.00 - - 1190.00
13 Vanaspati (Dalda) (15 Kg.) Tin 800.00 850.00 - 920.00 850.00 1100.00 1100.00 1100.00 960.00
14 Potatoes (50 Kg.) Bag 500.00 450.00 - 520.00 480.00 500.00 500.00 550.00 500.00
15 Onion (50 Kg.) Bag 850.00 800.00 - 825.00 800.00 850.00 900.00 900.00 846.43
16 Salt (Common) (70 Kg.) Bag 360.00 380.00 - 410.00 400.00 370.00 - 450.00 395.00
17 Sugar (50 Kg.) Bag 1050.00 1200.00 - 1500.00 1200.00 1200.00 1200.00 1200.00 1221.43
18 Tea (Uphaar Gold) (250g) 20 No. Case 1090.00 1100.00 - 1200.00 1100.00 900.00 900.00 900.00 1027.14
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Wholesale Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram 

Item No. ITEMS
Unit of 

Measure



KOLASIB AIZAWL MAMIT CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI  SAIHA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

No. 205 599 72 310 150 985 200 200 2721
Price / Kg. 140.00 160.00 120.00 140.00 120.00 140.00 120.00 120.00 132.50

No. 80 690 39 350 95 800 150 150 2354
Price / Kg. 150.00 180.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 150.00 120.00 120.00 142.50

No. 31 306 5 71 30 200 60 60 763
Price / Kg. 140.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 140.00 150.00 150.00 130.00 143.75
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NUMBER OF ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED DURING THE QUARTER ENDING DECEMBER - 2008

Sl No. ANIM ALS
Nos. & 
Rates

DISTRICTS TOTAL

3 GOAT & SHEEP

1 PIGS

2 CATTLE 



Sl.no. Name of Commodities Unit Base year 1999-2000 Current Price Retail Price Index
1 2 3 4 5 6
34 Chilly Green Kg. 45.00 79.38 176
35 Squash Kg. 5.00 16.00 320
36 Mustard Leaf Kg. 20.00 25.00 125
37 Pumpkin Leaf Kg. 20.00 28.13 131
38 Cowpea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 25.00 25.63 103

VIII FRUITS
39 Banana Dozen 12.00 29.28 244
40 Pineapple Kg. 8.00 12.86 161
IX BEVERAGE
41 Sugar Kg. 20.00 26.88 134
42 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Red) 250g Gram 30.00 49.38 165
43 Gur Kg. 21.00 32.15 153
X INTOXICATES
44 Finished Pan No. 1.00 1.00 100
45 Tobacco Leaf Kg. 100.00 158.75 159
46 Mizo Zial (10 sticks) No. 2.00 2.81 141
47 Wills Navy Cut (10 sticks) No. 19.00 36.00 189
XI FUEL & LIGHTING
48 L.P.G. Gas (14.20 kg.) Cylinder 160.00 331.63 207
49 Electricity (Below 50 W) Unit 0.90 1.45 161
XII SOAP
50 Washing Soap (Ball) Per Ball 10.00 14.63 146
51 Cinthol (Bathing Soap) No. 11.00 21.14 192

XIII EDUCATION
52 School Uniform Shoe (Intac) Pair 197.14 415.63 211
53 School Tuition Fee (Pvt.) Month 153.00 218.75 143

XIV MEDICAL CARE
54 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 50.00 100.00 200
55 Paracetamol Per Strip 5.00 8.25 165
XV BEDDING & CLOTHING
56 Secondhand Shirt No. 50.00 97.00 194
57 Secondhand Pant No. 100.00 133.75 134
58 Mattress - 3 Kgs. Cotton No. 193.00 468.57 243
59 Rizai - 2 Kgs. Cotton No. 118.00 400.00 339
60 Mosquito Net (Double) No. 350.00 394.29 113
61 Mosquito Net (Single) No. 280.00 330.00 118

TOTAL 10770
177
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RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF SOME ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM
BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100

Average Retail Price Index for the Quarter



Sl.no. Name of Commodities Unit Base year 1999-2000 Current Price Wholesale Price Index
1 2 3 4 5 6
I
1 Rice Qtls. 1350.00 1856.25 138
2 Atta Qtls. 965.00 1476.17 153
3 Maida Qtls. 1015.00 1857.13 183
II PULSES
4 Masur Dal (Small) Qtls. 2800.00 5557.14 198
5 Black Gram Qtls. 1965.00 3750.00 191
6 Local Pulses (Bete) Qtls. 2000.00 3090.00 155

III BEVERAGE
7 Sugar Qtls. 1860.00 2442.86 131

IV CONDIMENTS & SPICES
8 Salt 50 Kgs. 240.00 282.14 118
9 Turmeric Qtls. 500.00 750.00 150

10 Garlic Qtls. 3750.00 7000.00 187
11 Ginger Qtls. 500.00 1850.00 370
12 Dry Chilly (Bird Eye Chillies) Qtls. 4000.00 14000.00 325
V MEAT
13 Pork Qtls. 8000.00 14000.00 175
14 Beef Qtls. 9000.00 13750.00 153
15 Chicken (Broiler) Qtls. 8000.00 14000.00 175
16 Fish Qtls. 7000.00 8750.00 125
VI VEGETABLES
17 Potato Qtls. 700.00 1000.00 143
18 Onion Qtls. 1000.00 1692.86 169
19 Brinjal Qtls. 1200.00 2500.00 208
VII FRUITS
20 Banana Qtls. 600.00 1100.00 183

TOTAL 3630

(3)

Average Wholesale Price Index for the Quarter 182

Quarterly Price Bulletin for the Quarter ending December - 2008
WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX OF MAJOR ESSENTIAL FOOD COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM

BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100

CEREALS



Sl No Name of Commodoties Unit
Base year                     

1999 - 2000 

Retail price index for 
the quarter ending 

Sept - 2008

Retail price index for 
the quarter ending Dec - 

2008

% change in 
prices from the 

last quarter

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I CEREALS
1 Rice Kg. 13.00 166 166 0%
2 Atta Kg. 12.00 170 150 (-)11.76%
3 Maida Kg. 13.00 178 173 (-)2.81%
4 Suji Kg. 14.00 203 186 (-)8.37%
5 Bread (400g) No. 7.00 179 170 (-)5.03%
6 Biscuit(Goodday) 100g No. 10.00 100 100 0%
II PULSES
7 Masur dal (Small) Kg. 30.00 218 236 (+)8.26%
8 Black Gram Kg. 21.00 217 196 (-)9.68%
9 Local Pulse (Bete) Kg. 23.00 186 261 (+)40.32%
10 Motor Chana (Dry Peas) Kg. 14.00 237 237 0%
11 Soyabean Kg. 24.00 208 193 (-)7.21%
III OILS & FATS
12 Mastard Oil (Reined veg oil) lit. 45.00 185 185 0%
13 Vanaspati (Dalda/rasoy) Kg. 55.00 155 155 0%
IV MEAT,FISH & EGG
14 Pork Kg. 90.00 150 156 4%
15 Beef Kg. 90.00 153 153 0%
16 Mutton Kg. 106.00 136 136 0%
17 Chicken (Broiler) Kg. 80.00 188 175 (-)6.91%
18 Fish (Rohu) Kg. 80.00 152 152 0%
19 Egg(farm) Dozen 24.00 210 281 (+)33.81%
V MILK & ITS PRODUCTS
20 Milk (Private) Lit. 20.00 158 150 (-)5.06%
21 Everyday(Milk Powder) Kg. 68.00 166 155 (-)6.63%
22 Amul Butter (100g) No. 15.00 134 136 (+)1.49%
VI CONDIMENTS & SPICES
23 Salt (Tata) Kg. 7.00 157 157 0%
24 Turmeric(100 g) Gram 8.00 136 133 (-)2.21%
25 Garlic Kg. 47.00 150 152 (+)1.33%
26 Ginger Kg. 10.00 178 269 (+)51.12%
27 Chilly powder (100 g.) Gram 7.00 265 265 0%

VII VEGETABLES
28 Potato Kg. 9.00 163 160 (-)1.84%
29 Onion Kg. 13.00 185 185 0%
30 Brinjal Kg. 14.00 170 196 (+)15.29%
31 Tomato Kg. 24.00 222 174 (-)21.62%
32 French Bean Kg. 22.00 145 153 (+)5.52%
33 Bitter Gourd Kg. 24.00 159 157 (-)1.26%

(5)

(4)
Quarterly Price Bulletin for the Quarter ending December - 2008

COMPARISON OF RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF  SEPTEMBER & DECEMBER 2008
BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100



Sl No Name of Commodoties Unit
Base year                     

1999 - 2000 

Retail price index for 
the quarter ending 

Sept - 2008

Retail price index for 
the quarter ending Dec - 

2008

% change in 
prices from the 

last quarter

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
34 Chilly Green Kg. 45.00 163 176 (+)7.98%
35 Squash Kg. 5.00 372 320 (-)13.98%
36 Mustard Leaf Kg. 20.00 138 125 (-)9.42%
37 Pumkin Leaf Kg. 20.00 129 131 (+)1.55%
38 Cowpea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 25.00 108 103 (-)4.63%

VIII FRUITS
39 Banana Dozen 12.00 244 244 0%
40 Pineapple Kg. 8.00 188 161 (-)30.32%
IX BEVERAGES
41 Sugar Kg. 20.00 134 134 0%
42 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Red) 250g Gram 30.00 165 165 0%
43 Gur Kg. 21.00 153 153 0%
X INTOXICATES
44 Finished Pan 1.00 100 100 0%
45 Tobbaco Leaf Kg. 100.00 159 159 0%
46 Mizo zial (10 sticks) No. 2.00 150 141 (-)6%
47 Wills Navy Cut (10 Sticks) No. 19.00 184 189 (+)2.72%
XI FUEL & LIGHTING
48 L.P.G Gas(14.20 Kg.) Cylinder 160.00 206 207 (+)0.49%
49 Electricity (below 50 W) Unit 0.90 161 161 0%
XII SOAP
50 Washing Soap (Ball) Per ball 10.00 146 146 0%
51 Cinthol (Bathing Soap) No. 11.00 192 192 0.00

XIII EDUCATION
52 School Uniform Shoe (Intac) Pair 197.14 204 211 (+)3.43%
53 School Tuition Fee (Private) Month 153.00 143 143 0%

XIV MEDICAL CARE
54 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 50.00 200 200 0%
55 Paracetamol Per strip 5.00 165 165 0%
XV BEDDING & CLOTHING
56 Seconhand Shirt No. 50.00 257 194 (-)24.51%
57 Secondhand Pant No. 100.00 148 134 (-)9.46%
58 Mattress - 3 Kgs. Cotton No. 193.00 224 243 (+)8.48%
59 Rizai 2 Kgs Cotton No. 118.00 321 339 (+)5.61%
60 Mosquito net (Double) No. 350.00 104 113 (+)8.65%
61 Mosquito net (Single) No. 280.00 101 118 (+)16.83%

- - 181 177
AVERAGE % CHANGE IN PRICES FROM THE LAST QUARTER (-)2.21%

Average Retail Price Index for the Quarters
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Quarterly Price Bulletin for the Quarter ending December - 2008
COMPARISON OF RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF SEPTEMBER & DECEMBER 2008

BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100



Sl No Name of Commodoties Unit
Base year                     

1999 - 2000 

Wholesale price index 
for the quarter ending 

Sept - 2008

Wholesale price index 
for the quarter ending 

Dec - 2008

% change in 
prices from the 

last quarter

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I CEREALS
1 Rice Qtls. 1350.00 178 138 (-)22.47%

Atta Qtls. 965.00 157 153 (-)2.55%
3 Maida Qtls. 1015.00 179 183 (+)2.23%
II PULSES
4 Masur dal (Small) Qtls. 2800.00 203 198 (-)2.46%
5 Black Gram Qtls. 1965.00 206 191 (-)7.28%
6 Local Pulse (Bete) Qtls. 2000.00 156 155 (-)0.64%

III BEVERAGES
7 Sugar Qtls. 1860.00 153 131 (-)14.38%

IV CONDIMENTS & SPICES
8 Salt Qtls. 240.00 115 118 (+)2.61%
9 Turmeric Qtls. 500.00 140 150 (+)7.14%

10 Garlic Qtls. 3750.00 183 187 (+)2.19%
11 Ginger Qtls. 500.00 355 370 (+)4.23%
12 Dry Chilli (Bird eye chillies) Qtls. 4000.00 300 325 (+)8.33%
V MEAT
13 Pork Qtls. 8000.00 169 175 (+)3.55%
14 Beef Qtls. 9000.00 153 153 0%
15 Chicken (Broiler) Qtls. 8000.00 188 175 (-)6.91%
16 Fish  Qtls. 7000.00 122 125 (+)2.46%
VI VEGETABLES
17 Potato Qtls. 700.00 146 143 (-)2.05%
18 Onion Qtls. 1000.00 169 169 0%
19 Brinjal Qtls. 1200.00 199 208 (+)4.52%
VII FRUITS
20 Banana Qtls. 600.00 200 183 (-)8.5%

Average Wholesale Price Index for 
the Quarters - - 179 182

(+)1.76%AVERAGE % CHANGE IN PRICES FROM THE LAST QUARTER

COMPARISON OF WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX OF SEPTEMBER & DECEMBER 2008
BASE YEAR 1999 - 2000 = 100



(7)

Sl. No. Name of Commodities Unit Base Year Price Current Price Index
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Rice Kg 4.23 21.15 500
2 Atta Kg 3.50 17.75 507
3 Arhar Dal Kg 8.20 58.57 714
4 Masur Dal Kg 6.94 70.69 1018
5 Mustard oil Kg 20.21 85.63 423
6 Vanaspati Kg 20.85 80.63 386
7 Pork Kg 21.59 140.00 648
8 Beef Kg 19.79 142.50 720
9 Fish Kg 41.18 121.25 294

10 Cow Milk Litre 4.50 28.84 640
11 Salt Kg 2.47 11.75 475
12 Turmeric(Powder) 100 gm 2.28 10.63 466
13 Chilly(Powder) 100 gm 3.25 20.42 628
14 Potato Kg 3.22 14.38 446
15 Onion Kg 4.25 30.00 705
16 Sugar Kg 6.97 26.50 380
17 Gur Kg 4.48 33.13 740
18 Tea Leaf Kg 40.10 217.52 542
19 Local Tobacco Kg 43.33 172.50 398
20 K.Oil Litre 3.76 27.25 724
21 Charcoal Tin 11.57 57.50 497
22 Washing Soap Ber Ball 4.87 15.75 323
23 Lifebouy No 3.00 16.00 533
24 Cinthol No 4.75 22.00 463

TOTAL 13170
Retail Price Index for the month of December 549

Quarterly Price Bulletin for the month of December - 2008
Retail Price Index of Some Essential Commodities of Mizoram for the month of December - 2008


